

Supreme Court of Florida

Tallahassee, Florida

OMAR BLANCO,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

CASE NO.: SC17-330

L.T. No.: 061982CF000453A88810

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ **Ira W. Still, III**

IRA W. STILL, III, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant [Omar Blanco]
148 SW 97th Terrace
Coral Springs, FL 33071
Broward: 954-573-4412
FAX: 954-827-0151
EMAIL: ira@istilldefendliberty.com
Florida Bar No. 169746

RECEIVED, 03/28/2018 07:38:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2-6
Summary of Argument	6-7
Argument: Omar Blanco is a person with an intellectual disability which precludes capital punishment and he should be permitted to prove it at an evidentiary hearing; the circuit court's summary denial based on a procedural bar was erroneous.	7
A. Mr. Blanco is intellectually disabled.	7-9
1. Mr. Blanco suffers from significantly sub-average general intellectual functioning.	9-12
2. Mr. Blanco suffers from deficits in adaptive behavior.	12-15
3. The age of onset of Mr. Blanco's intellectual disability was prior to age 18.	16
B. Mr. Blanco's rule 3.851 motion was timely filed.	16-18
1. <i>Hall</i> applies retroactively.	18-19
2. The Circuit Court incorrectly determined that this Court's unpublished order in <i>Rodriguez</i> renders Mr. Blanco's motion untimely.	19-20

3. To the extent *Rodriguez* can properly be read to preclude relief on post-*Hall* postconviction intellectual disability claims merely because no claim was raised post-*Atkins*, it was wrongly decided. 20-22
4. The Eighth Amendment prohibition on executing Intellectually Disabled defendants is not waivable. 23-24

Conclusion	24
Certificate of Service	25
Certificate of Compliance	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	5, 6, 7, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	2
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 507 So.2d 1377 (Fla. 1987)	2
<i>Blanco v. Dugger</i> , 691 F. Supp. 308 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	2
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11 th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 702 So.2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	2
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 706 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1997)	3
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 963 So.2d 173 (Fla. 2007)	3
<i>Blanco v. Buss</i> , No. 07- CV-61249, 2011 WL 9933763 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	3
<i>Blanco v. Sec 'y</i> , 688 F.3d 1211 (11 th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2269 (2015)	10
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So. 2d 728 (Fla. 205)	17
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So.2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	6, 17, 21
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 959 So.2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010)	17
<i>Daniels v. Florida Dept. of Health</i> , 898 So.2d (Fla. 2005)	22

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	8
<i>Hall v. Florida.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1986 (2014)	1, 3, 9, 10, 16, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	5
<i>In re Cathey</i> , 857 F.3d 221 (5 th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , No. SC15-1278	5, 7, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	23
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 985 So.2d 500 (2008)	9
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	1, 9
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 213 So.3d 340 (Fla. 2016)	17, 18, 22
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	6, 17, 21

Statutes:

Fla. Stat. sec. 921.137(1) (2001)	6, 7, 8, 16, 22
-----------------------------------	-----------------

Rules:

3.203	8, 10, 12, 22
3.850	2
3.851	3, 5, 9, 16, 19
